FIRST AMENDMENT TO DUAL ENROLLMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDEMENT is made and entered into as of this day of , 2020,
by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereafter referred to as SBBC),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA
(hereafter referred to as BC),
a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
111 East Las Olas Blvd, Fort L.auderdale, Florida 33301

WHEREAS, SBBC and BC are required by Section 1007.271, Florida Statutes to enter
into a Dual Enrollment Articulation Agreement, which outlines how both institutions will partner
to provide accelerated programs to eligible home education and public students; and

WHEREAS, dual enrollment, an articulated acceleration mechanism between SBBC and
BC, shortens the time necessary for college-ready students to complete the requirements associated
with the conferment of a degree or certificate, broadens the scope of curricular options available
to students, and increases the depth of study in a student’s major area of interest by offering college
credit courses to eligible secondary school students; and

WHEREAS, SBBC and BC entered into that certain Dual Enrollment Agreement for a
term of August 6, 2019 through July 31, 2021 (the “Dual Enrollment Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Education issued an emergency order, DOE Order
No. 2020-EO-02 in response to COVID-19 on May 13, 2020 (Attachment A); and

WHEREAS, Section VII(d) of DOE Order No. 2020-E0-02 states, “[t]he testing
requirement for student eligibility for initial enrollment in college credit dual enrollment courses
taken through December 31, 2020 provided in section 1007.271(3), is suspended”; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Education has provided guidance regarding DOE
Order No. 2020-EO-02 stating that the 3.0 GPA requirement for initial eligibility remains in effect;
and further that, pursuant to Section 1007.271(3), Florida Statutes, “Florida College System
instifution boards of trustees may establish additional initial student eligibility requirements;” and

Amendment to Dual Envollment Agreement with The District Board of Trustees of Broward College, Flovida Page 1 of 5




WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Dual
Enrollment Agreement through this First Amendment to Agreement (“First Amendment™) to
conform with DOE Order No. 2020-E0-02 and the Florida Department of Education guidance.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1.01 Recitals. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that
such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

1.02 Amended Provisions. The parties hereby agree to the following amended
provisions to the Agreement:

The following provisions shall delete and replace Section 2.08(a) of the Agreement:

2.08 Student Eligibility and Admissions.

a) The admissions and registration officials at the BC campus in the area of participating
district high schools will provide appropriate forms and will work jointly with the
designated high school counseling staff to accomplish application and registration
requirements. A home education dual enrollment student must be registered with SBBC,
Students in grade 6-12 with a 3.0 unweighted high school GPA and the minimum
standardized college placement scores for college-level courses in all three placement
subject areas (Reading, Math, and English) may participate in dual enrollment, per Sections
1007.271(2) and (3), Florida Statutes.

1) For as long as DOE Order No. 2020-EO-02 (“Order”™) is in effect or extended
by further order, and through the BC term in which the Order expires, BC will
allow these additional initial eligibility requirements' along with the 3.0
unweighted high school GPA to be used to determine college ready placement
for enrollment:

i. PSAT Scores?
o FEvidence-Based Reading and Writing (EBRW): 430 or higher

=  Placement: English and Reading (ENC1101)
o Math: 480 or higher

! For these additional initial eligibility requirements PSAT includes PSAT 8/9, PSAT 10 and PSAT/NMSQT. Further,
common placement tests scores (PERT, SAT, ACT, and ACCUPLACER) already on file at BC or which were
completed on or before May 13, 2020, will be accepted for initial eligibility for enrollment. Any scores received on
or after May 14, 2020, will not be accepted and must comply with the above listed alternative methods for initial
eligibility.

2 pSAT scores chosen for initial eligibility are based on minimum college and career readiness benchmarks provided
by the College Board SAT Suite of Assessments for success in college level course work found at

https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/pdffeducator-benchmark-brief.pdf

Amendment to Dual Enrcllmient Agreement with The District Beard of Trustees of Broward College, Florida Page 2 of 5




» College Ready Placement: Mathematics (MAC1105C,
MGF1106, MGF1107)
o College Algebra or Statistics: 530 or higher
»  (College Level Placement: Coilege Algebra (MAC1105 or
STA2023)

ii, FSA (Florida Standards Assessment)
o Most recent ELA Score: Level 4 or §
*  Placement: English and Reading (ENC1101}
o Most recent Mathematics Score: Level 4 or 5
= College Ready Placement: Mathematics (MAC1105C,
MGF1106, MGF1107)

iii. EOC {(End-of-Course)
o Most recent Math Assessment (Algebra I or Geometry): Level 4 or
5
» (College Ready Placement: Mathematics (MAC1105C,
MGF1106, MGF1107)

2) High school counselors will notify students by emailing them the updated initial
eligibility requirements as established by this First Amendment.

1.03  Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of
the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

a) this First Amendment; and
b} the Agreement.

1.04  Qther Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, all other |

portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
1.05  Authority. Each person signing this First Amendment on behalf of either party
individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First Amendment on behalf

of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all
provisions contained in this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment on the date first above written,

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

Amendment fo Dual Envoliment Agreement with The District Board of Trustees of Broward Coilege, Florida Page 3 of 5




FOR SBBC

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By
ATTEST: Donna P. Korn, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools Digitally signed by Maya

% // Moore
%/MV — Reason: Broward College DE
First Amendment
' Date: 2020.07.20 11:40:16
-04'00'

Office of the General Counsel

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Amendment to Dual Enrollment Agreement with The District Board of Trustees of Broward College, Florida Page 4 of 5




FOR BC
(Corporate Seal)
THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA

o fnhdsan

Name_SUnem Piedta-Gokaa

ATTEST:

By

-01- APPROVED AS TO FORM

W M AND LEGALITY:
Witn “Asnanti [‘Messias—Smith (%

Lacey Hofme@

Witness {Pebra Young-Salter

The Following Notarization is Required for Every Agreement Without Regard to
Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary’s Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses.

STATE OF F9revor w7
COUNTY OF M ve oo ovrd

The foregoing instrument was ackpnowledged before me this { 4‘% day of
“Yuld 2020 by Swrapn Buason -Gagzia of

Name of Person

)
Tre Dizhact Poara of Trugstees of Browerd, on behalf of the corporation/agency.
Name of Corporation or Agency CQ{IL,X%, Hrenvd,

He/She is personally known to me or produced as
identification and did/did not first take an oath. Type of Identification

My Commission Expires: M //}_{
LA @,ﬂw
Signatdre — Not&? Public K\j Q

[atuy H%/L%rw

Printed Na@ of Notary

# 86 2{(990

Notary’s Commission No.

o oMiE,  LACEY DIGGS HOFMEYER
AT, Natary Public - State of Florida

] 136 Q‘g‘; Commission # GG 216990

{ EorRar My Comm, Explres May 13, 2022

" "Bonded through National Notary Assn,

(SEAL)

Amendment to Dual Enrollment Agreement with The District Board of Trustees of Broward College, Florida Page 5 of' 5




Attachment A

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
IN RE: WAIVING STRICT DOE ORDER NO. 2020-E0-0
ADHERENCE TO THE FLORIDA =
EDUCATION CODE, AS SPECIFIED
HEREIN, PURSUANT TO

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 20-
52, MADE NECESSARY BY THE
COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH

EMERGENCY

V1d 338SYHY

@IIVINa3 40 1
cO:0IHY €1 A% o202
Y370 AON3IDVY GINS

EMERGENCY ORDER

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Florida issued Executive Order No, 20-52,
declaring a state of emergency in response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency,; and,

WHEREAS, COVID-19 poses a severe threat to the entire State of Florida and requires
that timely precautions are taken to protect the communities and general welfare of this state; and,

WHEREAS, Executive Order 20-52, Section 4, paragraph B authorizes State agencies to
“suspend the provisions of any regulatory statute prescribing the conduct of state business or the
orders or rules of that agency, if strict compliance with the provisions of any such statute, order,
or rule would in any way prevent, hinder, or delay necessary action in coping with the emergency™;
and,

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, I issued Department of Education Order 2020-EQ-01,
waiving strict adherence to specified provisions of the Florida Education Code in order to promote
the health and safety of persons connected with our State’s educational system; and,

WHEREAS, due to the increased risk to Floridians throughout the state, the Governor of
the State of Florida subsequently issued Executive Order No. 20-91, as amended by Executive

Order No. 20-92, directing all persons in Florida to limit their movements and personal interactions




DOE ORDER NO. 2020-E0-02

outside of their home to only those necessary to obtain or provide essential services or activities;
and,

WHEREAS, due to the continuation of the state of emergency and the direction to Himit
interactions outside of the home to essential services and activities, I find that it is necessary to
suspend additional regulatory statutes and rules that would prevent, hinder, or delay necessary
action in coping with the emergency;

NOW THEREFORE, 1, Richard Corcoran, Commissioner of the Florida Department of
Education, pursuant to the authority granted by Executive Order 20-52, find that it is necessary to
suspend the statutes and rules, as set forth below in order to respond to and to mitigate the impacts
of the emergency and to promote the health, safety and welfare of persons connected with Florida’s

educational system.

L Commission for Independent Education.

a. Section 1005.31(5), F.S., and Rule 6E-2.002(1)(d), F.A.C., are suspended to
extend provisional licenses due to expire or scheduled for Commission action
between March 1, 2020 and before July 29, 2020 until July 29, 2020.

b. Section 1005.31(6), F.S., is suspended to extend licensure delays expiring
between March 1, 2020 and before July 29, 2020 until July 29, 2020,

c. Section 1005.31(7), F.S., and Rule 6E-2.002(2)(b), F.A.C., are suspended to
extended annual licenses due to expire or scheduled for Commission action
between March 1, 2020 and before July 29, 2020 until July 29, 2020.

d. Rule 6E-2002(3)(f), F.A.C., is suspended to extend licenses by means of
accreditation expiring between March 1, 2020 and before July 29, 2020 until

July 29, 2020.




DOE ORDER NO. 2020-EO-02

e. Rule 6E-2.002(4), F.A.C., is suspended to withdraw Commission deadlines for
filing licensure applications and extending such deadlines for the Commission’s
next anticipated meeting of July 29, 2020.

f. Rules 6E-2.0041 and 6E-2.008, F.A.C., are suspended to waive requirements
for licensees to seek approval for distance education and approval of program
modifications to facilitate online delivery of didactic hours of an approved
program until July 29, 2020, upon review and written authorization of the
Executive Director.

g. Section 120.60(1), F.S. is suspended to extend deadlines applicable to license
applications set to expire between March 1, 2020 and before July 29, 2020 until
July 29, 2020.

IL. Division of Public Schools, Bureau of Exceptional Education and Student

Services (BEESS)

a. Rule 6A-1.09963, F.A.C., is suspended to extend the May 15" decision
deadline by a student’s Individual Education Plan (IEP) team as to the deferral
of the receipt of a high school diploma to no later than the last day of school,

b. Section 1003.57(1)({), F.S., is suspended to extend the deadline for the Best
Practices-in Inclusive Education assessment deadline to no later than the first
semester of the 2020-2021 school year,

c. Rule 6A-6.03028(3)(f), F.A.C.,, is suspended, subject to federal approval of the
flexibility, to extend the annual 1IEP meeting deadlines for the number of days

that spring break was extended due to the emergency or, if the parent objects to




DOE ORDER NO, 2020-EQ-02

a virtual meeting, to a mutually agreeable time for the parents and IEP team to
meet face to face.

d. Rule 6A-6.0331, F.A.C., is suspended, subject to federal approval of the
flexibility, to extend the three-year evaluation deadline for students with
disabilities for the number of days that spring break was extended due to the
emergency or until portions of the evaluation that require face to face
assessment can be completed.

e. Rule 6A-6.0331, F.A.C,, is suspended, subject to federal approval of the
flexibility, to extend initial eligibility evaluations of an Exceptional Student
Education (ESE) student for the number of days that spring break was extended
due to the emergency or until portions of the evaluation that require face to face
assessment can be completed.

f. Rules 6A-6,03028(3)(f) and 6A-6.030191(6)(b), F.A.C., are suspended, subject
to federal approval of the flexibility, to extend the Initial IEP/Education Plan
(EP) development deadline for the number of days that spring break was
extended due to the emergency or, if the parent objécts to a virtual meeting, to
a mutually agreeable time for the parents and IEP team to meet face to face.

I11.  Division of Public Schools, Just Read, Florida! Office (JRF)

a. Sections 1008.25(7)(b)3., 1011.62(9)(c)5., and 1011.62(9)(d)1., F.S., and Rule
6A-6.6053(9)(c)S., F.A.C,, are suspended to allow teachers who are not
certified or endorsed in reading to provide intensive reading interventions out-

of-field until December 31, 2020.




DOE ORDER NO. 2020-E0-02

IV.

Section 1011.62, F.8., is suspended to extend the deadline for submission of
Reading Plan Templates to June 30, 2020.

Section 1012.586(1)(b), F.S., and Rule 6A-4.0163, F.A.C., are suspended to
extend the deadline for the Just Read, Florida! Office, to review and approve

resubmissions of Reading Add-on Plans until July 31, 2020,

Division of Public Schools, Bureau of Standards and Instructional Support

(BSIS)

a.

Section 1006.283(1), (4), F.S., is suspended to extend the deadline for a school
district superintendent to certify that all instructional materials for core courses
are aligned with state standards to June 1, 2020.

Section 1003.4996, F.S., is suspended to extend the deadline for the

Competency-based Education Pilot Program Report to July 1, 2020,

Division of Public Schools, Burean of Educator Recruitment, Development

and Retention (BERDR)

a.

Rule 6A-5.066(3)(c)3., F.A.C,, is suspended to extend the deadline to approve
or deny an application for a teacher preparation program to 180 days.

Rule 6A-5.066(8)(a), F.A.C., is suspended to extend the deadline to submit an
improvement plan to FDOE following site visit and final report to 90 days.
Rule 6A-5.066(8)(b), F.AC,is suspended to extend the deadline for Programs
that had site visits in Fall 2019 to submit a Continued Approval Process Report
to September 1, 2020.

The requirement to conduct annual evaluations for teachers and administrators

under section 1012.34, F.8., is suspended for the 2019-2020 school year.




DOE ORDER NO, 2020-EC-02

VL

VIIL

VIIL

e. Section 1012.22(1)c)5.b., F.S., is suspended to allow for districts to determine
at the local level how to meet differentiated pay requirements for teachers who
are on the performance salary schedule.

Division of Public Schools, Bureau of Student Achievement through Langunage

Acquisition (SALA)

a. Rule 6A-6.0902, F.A.C,, is suspended, subject to federal approval of the
flexibility, to extend the required time limit for an English Language Learner
(ELL) student to be placed into the English Speakers of Other Languages
(ESOL) program consistent with the federal flexibility.

b. The requirement in Rule 6A-6.09022, F.A.C., that the assessment occur and
ELL Committee meet within 30 days of the anniversary of the Date Entered a
U.S. School (DEUSS) for an ELL student to receive an ESOL services
extension is suspended. Until such time as school facilities are open for
traditional face to face instruction, no assessment or meeting will be required to
extend ELL services.

Division of Public Schools, Bureau of Educator Certification (BEC)

a. Section 1012.56(7), F.S., is suspended to extend Professional and Temporary
Educator Certificates expiring June 30, 2020 to December 31, 2020. This
extended period of validity is not intended to interfere or impede any discipline
taken against a certificate.

The Florida College System (FCS)

a. Section 1009.25(2), F.S,, is suspended to allow colleges to exceed the 1 percent

cap to allow for additional flexibility through the Spring 2021 semester,




DOE ORDER NO. 2020-EQ-02

b. Rule 6A-14.0715, F.A.C., is suspended in part, to allow funds to be returned to
fund 1 in order to respond to the emergency. The prohibition on the transfer of
PECO and debt service funds from fund 7 to fund 1 is not suspended.

c. The requirement in sections 1013.841(2)(b), and (3)(b), F.S., for colleges to
submit a spending plan to their college boards of trustees and the State Board
of Education for all fund balances over five or seven percent targets is
suspended for Fiscal Year 2019-2020.

d. The testing requirement for student eligibility for initial enrollment in college
credit dual enrollment courses taken through December 31, 2020 provided in
section 1007.271(3), is suspended.

e. The requirement in section 1007.263(1), F.S., to use a placement test to
demonstrate achievement of college-level communication and computation
skills is suspended through the fall semester of 2020. In addition to or in lieu
of tests, college credit programs are permitted to use alternative methods
selected by the college for placement into developmental education, where
applicable.

f. The 45-day requirement in section 1004.085(5), F.S., is suspended for Florida
College System institutions for course sections that were modified to virtual or
remote delivery modalities for 2020 summer terms that result in changes to
textbooks or instructional materials.

IX.  Vocational Rehabilitation (VR)

a. Rule 6A-025.004(2), F.A.C., and VR Policy Chapter 4.04, are suspended to

allow the Division to accept an electronic signature on its application,




DOE ORDER NO. 2020-EG-02

acknowledgement for the handbook of services and other required documents
for all applications processed by the Division through June 30, 2020.

b. Subject to federal approval for flexibility, the requirement in Rule 6A-
025.005(4), F.A.C,, and VR Policy Chapter 4.07, that the assessment for
determining eligibility and priority for services must be conducted in the most
integrated setting possible is suspended to authorize the completion of this
assessment remotely using telephonic communication and document review
through June 30, 2020.

¢. Rule 6A-025.005(3), F.A.C., and VR Policy Chapter 6.04, is suspended to
permit the use of medical documentation from the prior two years for the
purposes of determining eligibility and the assessment for required services
through June 30, 2020.

X. Division of Blind Services (DBS)

a. The mandatory set aside payments required under section 413.011 (3), F.S., and
Rule 6A-18.044(6) & (7), F.A.C,, are suspended for the months of April, May
and June 2020.

XI.  Career and Adult Education (CAE)

a. The testing administration waiting period requirements set forth in Rule 6A-
6.0573(13)(c)5., F.A.C., are suspended for students enrolled in 2019-2020 and
earning industry certifications.

b. Rule 6A-6.0571(2), F.A.C., requiring approval by the Commissioner for career
and technical education frameworks is suspended in order to provide districts

and colleges the flexibility to locally waive certain requirements in the




DOE ORDER NO. 2020-EO-02

XIL

framewarks such as required work/field experiences for unregulated training

programs. The remaining provisions of the rule shall remain in place.

Office of Early Learning (OEL), Voluntary Pre-Kindergarten (VPK) and

School Readiness (SR) Programs

a,

Section 1002.71(4), F.S., and Rule 6M-8.210, F.A.C.,, requiremenis are
suspended to allow students who have completed 70 percent or ﬁore of their
VPK program to transfer to another VPK provider that is open through the end
of the 2019-2020 school year.

Sections 1002.55(3)(f), 1002.61(7) and 1002.63(7), F.S., requirements are
suspended to allow public and private providers to have less than four children
enrolled in their program through the end of the 2020 Summer VPK Program.

Sect'ions 1002.81 and 1002.82(2)(f), F.S, and Rules 6M-4.200(1)(h) and
(3)(a)4, 6M-4.208(4)(f)3, 6M-4.300, F.A.C., are suspended to allow job search
as a purpose for care to establish eligibility for the SR program through August
1, 2020.

Section 1002.81(16), F.S., and Rules 6M-4.200(1)(h) & (3}a)4, OM-
4.208(4)(H)3, and 6M-4.300, F.A.C., are suspended to allow job search as a
purpose for care for families applying to the waiting list through August 1,
2020.

The 30-day deadline for parents who are on the waiting list and who have
received a notice of funding to submit the required documentation to establish
eligibility provided under section 1002.82(2)(f), F.S., and Rules 6M-4.208(4)

and 6M-4.300, F.A.C,, is extended to 60 days through September 30, 2020.




DOE ORDER NO, 2020-EQ-02

f. The 20 hours per week work/education requirements for families for initial
eligibility provided in sections 1002.81(16) and 1002.82(2)(f), F.S., and Rules
6M-4.200(1)h) & (3)(a)4, 6M-4.208(4)()3 and 6M-4.300, F.A.C., are
suspended. In addition, parents are authorized to validate their hours prior to
March 1, 2020, and if full time status is demonstrated, then allow enrollment
for services. This validation may be accomplished with an employment
verification form or a review of four weeks of paystubs prior to March 1, 2020,
through August 1, 2020.

g Rule 6M-4.710, F A.C,, is suspended to extend the deadline to implement new
SR program curriculum to September 30, 2020.

h. Programmatic monitoring of VPK providers by coalitions and sub recipients
required by Rule 6M-8.3‘01, F.A.C,, and the 2019-2020 Outreach, Awareness,
and Monitoring Initiative Grant Agreement is suspended through June 30, 2020,

i. The requirements that SR Programs use no more than 5 percent for
administrative costs and a total of 22 percent for a combination of
administrative, quality and non-direct services in Section 1002.89(6), F.S., are
suspended as long as the funds are used for purposes of emergency recovery
and direct support to providers through June 30, 2020.

j. Therequirement for coalitions to monitor sub recipients in section 1002,84(14),
F.S., is suspended through June 30, 2020.

k. Contract monitoring of SR providers by coalitions and sub recipients required
by sections 1002.82(2)(q), 1002.84(15), 1002.85(2)(h), and 1002.89(6)(a), F.S.,

and Rule 6M-4.630, F.A.C,, is suspended through June 30, 2020.

10




DOE ORDER NO. 2020-E0-02

The effective date of this Order shall correspond with the effective dates of Executive Order
No. 20-52. However, except where a date is specifically provided, these waivers automatically
terminate in 120 days unless extended by a subsequent order.

DONE AND ORDERED this 13th day of May, 2020, in Tallahassee, Leon County,

Florida. %/[

/ilichard Corcoran
Commissioner of Education

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above EMERGENCY ORDER has been filed with the Agency

Clerk of the Department of Education, on this 13th day of May, 2020

P

Agency Clerk

11




		2020-07-20T11:40:16-0400
	Maya Moore
	Broward College DE First Amendment




